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COMMISSION DECISION
of 26 March 2007

amending Decision 2006/594/EC fixing an indicative allocation by Member State of the
commitment appropriations for the Convergence Objective for the period 2007 to 2013 as
concerns Bulgaria and Romania

(notified under document number C(2007) 1290)
(2007/191[EC)

THE COMMISSION OF THE EUROPEAN COMMUNITIES,

Having regard to the Treaty establishing the European
Community,

Having regard to Council Regulation (EC) No 1083/2006 of 11
July 2006 laying down general provisions for the European
Regional Development Fund, the European Social Fund and
the Cohesion Fund and repealing Regulation (EC) No
1260/1999 (1), and in particular Article 18(2) thereof,

Whereas:

(1) By Decision 2006/594/EC (?), the Commission fixed an
indicative allocation by Member State of the commitment
appropriations for the Convergence Objective for the
period 2007 to 2013.

(2)  Following the accession of Bulgaria and Romania, the
indicative amounts of the commitment appropriations
for the regions eligible to benefit from Structural Funds
under the Convergence Objective, should be fixed for
those Member States.

(3)  Decision 2006/594/EC should therefore be amended
accordingly.

(4 For reasons of clarity and legal certainty, this Decision
should apply from the date of accession of Bulgaria and
Romania,

(") OJ L 210, 31.7.2006, p. 25. Regulation as amended by Regulation
(EC) No 1989/2006 (O] L 411, 30.12.2006, p. 6).
() O] L 243, 6.9.2006, p. 37.

HAS ADOPTED THIS DECISION:

Article 1

Decision 2006/594/EC is amended as follows:

1. Annex I is replaced by Annex I to this Decision.

2. Annex Il is replaced by Annex II to this Decision.

Article 2

This Decision shall apply from 1 January 2007.
Article 3

This Decision is addressed to the Member States.

Done at Brussels, 26 March 2007.

For the Commission
Danuta HUBNER
Member of the Commission
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ANNEX II
‘ANNEX I
Indicative allocation by Member State of the commitment appropriations for the Member States eligible for
funding from the Cohesion Fund under the Convergence Objective for the period from 1 January 2007 to
31 December 2013
(EUR)
TABLE 1 — Amount of appropriations (2004 prices)
Member State Additional funding referred to in
Annex I of Council Regulation (EC)
No 1083/2006 under paragraph 24
Bulgaria 2009 650 238
Ceska Republika 7 809 984 551
Eesti 1000 465 639 16 157 785
Ellada 3280399 675
Kypros 193 005 267
Latvija 1331962 318 27759767
Lietuva 1987693 262 41177 899
Magyarorszag 7570173 505
Malta 251 648 410
Polska 19512 850 811
Portugal 2715031963
Roménia 5754788708
Slovenija 1235595 457
Slovensko 3424078134
Total 56 067 677 700 85095 451
(EUR)
TABLE 2 — Yearly breakdown of appropriations (2004 prices)
Member State
2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
Bulgaria 161 567 407 227 036 657 299 350 419 308 884 642 323 655053 337 844 495 351 311 565

Ceska Republika
Eesti

Ellada

Kypros
Latvija
Lietuva
Magyarorszag
Malta

Polska
Portugal
Romania
Slovenija

Slovensko

1032973 476
118 267 391
468 628 525

52598 692
159 639 206
180 857 472
328 094 604

24809 997

1883652471
387 861 709
419 281 086

86 225 407
197 125 902

1061 839 898
126 243 551
468 628 525

42866 160
170 660 138
230966 558
687 358 082

32469 219

2208 285 009
387 861 709
589798 724
115705 905
317 519 267

1089 394 960

1117 666 453

134770 066 143 884 910
468 628 525 468 628 525

33133627 23 401 096
182297 312 194 037 557
277 869 373 303013 907

1080433910

1308 130 864

37971049 45716 955
2532817229 | 2755750999
387 861 709 387 861 709
777 576 436 914 797 379
145555 750 175774 942
452740053 630951 164

1144 441732

1169574794

1194093 238

153769 893 164 346 824 175 340 789
468 628 525 468 628 525 468 628 525

13 668 564 13 668 564 13 668 564
205794168 217 675 551 229 618 153
320 491 883 348 611 677 367 060 291

1343212938

1388 664 318

1434278789

45716 955 37 971 049 26 993 186
3075155487 | 3377773568 3679416 048
387 861 709 387 861709 387 861 709
965 860 486 | 1017 857 319 1069 617 278
206 363 481 237 321 369 268 648 603
664 262 430 668 505 352 492973 966

Total

5340015 938

6 440 202 745

7 601 049 999

8469 616 460

8995228 251

9498 460 619

9808199 139




